
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 

www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

Wednesday, 30 June 2021 

 

Tel: 01993 861522 

e-mail democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee at 

the Council Chambers, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney on Thursday, 8 July 2021 at 6.30 pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Councillors: Councillor Andrew Beaney (Chairman), Councillor Andy Graham (Vice-Chair), 

Councillor Jake Acock, Councillor Jill Bull, Councillor Laetisia Carter, Councillor Owen Collins, 

Councillor Maxine Crossland, Councillor Mark Johnson, Councillor Nick Leverton, Councillor 

Lysette Nicholls, Councillor Mathew Parkinson, Councillor Elizabeth Poskitt, Councillor Andrew 

Prosser and Councillor Alex Wilson 

 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Committee Administrator know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2021. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be 

considered at the meeting. 

 

4.   Participation of the Public  

To receive any submissions from members of the public, in accordance with the 

Council’s Rules of Procedure. 

 

5.   Chairman's Announcements  

Purpose: 

To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee. 

 

6.   Presentation from GLL Better  

Purpose 

To receive a presentation from representatives of GLL Better (Greenwich Leisure Ltd) 

the Councils Leisure Services provider. 

 

Recommendation 

Committee members note the presentation. 

 

7.   Enforcement Update  

Purpose 

 

To receive a verbal update from the Group Manager for Resident Services. 

 

Recommendation 

 

That the update be noted. 

 

8.   Oxfordshire Plan Consultation Document (Pages 9 - 1166) 

Purpose 

To consider the Oxfordshire Plan Consultation Document 

and provide comment where necessary. 

 
 

9.   Council Priorities and Service Performance Report - Quarter 4 (Pages 1167 - 1226) 

Purpose 

This report provides details of service performance during Q4. 

 

Recommendation 

That the Committee reviews, and challenges as appropriate, performance for 2020-21 
Q4. 

Page 2



 

 

10.   Committee Work Programme (Pages 1227 - 1238) 

Purpose: 

To provide the Committee with an updated Work Programme for 2020/2021. 

Recommendation: 

That the Committee notes the work programme and provides comment where needed.  

 

11.   Cabinet Work Programme (Pages 1239 - 1242) 

Purpose: 

To give the Committee the opportunity to comment on the Cabinet Work Programme 

published on 22 June 2021. 

Recommendation: 

That the Committee decides whether to express a view to the Cabinet on relevant 

issues in its Work Programme. 

 

12.   Members Questions  

To receive any questions from Members of the Committee. 

 

 

(END) 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Record of Decisions of the meeting of the 

Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Held Council Chamber at 6.30 pm on Thursday, 17 June 2021 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Councillor Andrew Beaney (Chairman), Councillor Andy Graham (Vice-Chair), 

Councillor Jill Bull, Councillor Owen Collins, Councillor Maxine Crossland, Councillor Mark 

Johnson, Councillor Nick Leverton, Councillor Lysette Nicholls, Councillor Mathew 

Parkinson, Councillor Elizabeth Poskitt, Councillor Andrew Prosser and Councillor Alex 

Wilson. 

Officers:  Giles Hughes (Chief Executive) and Heather McCulloch (Shared Healthy 

Communities Manager), Adrienne Frazer and Michelle Ouzman (Strategic Support Officers). 

1 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8 April 2021 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, with the following amendments and 

updates: 

Minute Number 43 – Vulnerable Person Resettlement Scheme: Councillor Collins provided an 

update from Councillor Ashbourne confirming that there were  six families, in receipt of grant 

funding, that had been helped by the scheme. 

Minute Number  44 – Affordable Housing Consultation: The Chairman noted that questions 

had been asked about travelling communities and park home sites being included in the 

supplementary planning document. 

Minute Number46 – Service Performance Report Quarter Three: With regards to Planning 

complaints, it was noted that the Planning Department was under pressure.  The Chairman 

proposed to speak to the Chairman of Development Control Committee with regard to this 

issue. 

The Chief Executive noted that he had requested an update on Planning from the Group 

Manager – Resident Services which would be considered in the July meeting. 

Item 60 – Members Questions: Councillor Cooper noted that he had asked a question about 

Woodstock outdoor swimming pools re-opening times. 

2 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies were received from Councillor Jake Acock. 

3 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4 Participation of the Public  

There were no submissions from members of the public in accordance with the Council’s 

Rules of Procedure.  

5 Chairman's Announcements  

The Chairman advised that the papers for the consultation on Oxfordshire’s Local Plan, 

Regulation 18 (Part 2), would be published on 2 July 2021 by the Oxfordshire Growth Board.  

The consultation would be discussed at the 8 July 2021 committee and Members were asked 

to note that the papers for this item would be late. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

17/June2021 

6 Start Time of Meetings  

The Chairman provided a brief overview of previous start times of the meeting. Councillor 

Leverton proposed that Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee meet at 6.30 

pm for the year 2021/22.  The Chairman seconded the proposal. 

RESOLVED: That the committee’s start time be noted. 

7 Presentation from Domestic Abuse Strategic Lead, OCC  

The Committee received and considered the presentation of the Shared Healthy Communities 

Manager, which provided Members with the opportunity to ask questions about the Domestic 

Abuse service in the District and the County. 

 

During discussions, Members asked  for clarification on the statistical data, the terminology 

being used and the joined up nature of services around Oxfordshire. 

 

West Oxfordshire District Council’s contribution of £10,000 for a further two years of 

funding for the Oxfordshire Domestic Abuse Service was noted. 

 

Members also asked about the assistance provided for people with learning disabilities, 

especially in rural communities, and about provision and support for male survivors of 

domestic abuse and fathers of young children who were experiencing difficulties.  The Shared 

Healthy Communities Manager informed the meeting that the Place of Safety resource was 

available to this client group. 

 

Officers outlined the options and services that aimed to change behaviour and  Councillor 

Graham offered to raise this at County Council level, particularly in relation to the work 

carried out in the education service. 

 

Members also discussed the services available to the BAME community.  The Shared Healthy 

Communities Manager informed the Committee about a project based in Oxford City which 

focussed on the BAME community. 

 

The Chairman thanked the Shared Healthy Communities Manager for her comprehensive 

presentation. 

8 Committee Work Programme  

The Committee received and considered the report which gave members the opportunity to 

comment on the recent review of the Work Programme for 2021/2022. 

 

Following discussions, it was noted that:  

Supplementary Planning Documents would be considered by Development Control 

Committee in future; 

The consideration of the Council’s work around Domestic Abuse could be moved to the 

‘other reports’ section of the work programme; 

Page 6



Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

17/June2021 

The report on the upgrade to West Oxfordshire’s public space CCTV provision had been 

moved to the September Cabinet meeting.  An equitable distribution of CCTV across the 

district was seen as desirable and the value of high quality provision to the police was noted.  

It was felt that the CCTV management being run from Oxford City would not provide the 

best service to the District; 

Following a query raised by Councillor Graham, a report was requested for the July meeting 

on the Council’s preparation for the arrival of refugees from Afghanistan. It was anticipated 

that some of the refugees would arrive at RAF Brize Norton and Members felt that further 

information was required about the District Council’s role in assisting their resettlement; 

Concerns were also raised about a need to increase the provision of NHS Dental services in 

West Oxfordshire, particularly in Carterton.  Officers agreed to investigate the matter. 

 

RESOLVED: That the amendments to, and contents of, the Committee Work Programme be 

noted. 

9 Notice Of Motion - Re-use of IT Equipment  

The comm
[...]
be presented to Council for 

consideration. 

10 Preparation for presentation from GLL  

The Committee considered the issues it would like to discuss with GLL at the July meeting. 

Councillor Graham requested that an overview of the business model adaptations and 

business recovery models following the pandemic be provided.  In addition, he hoped to see 

information on business planning for the next two to three years. 

 

Councillor Leverton requested clarification on where the responsibility lay for the poor quality 

of football pitches in Carterton. 

 

Finally, the Chairman asked that any additional questions be forwarded to himself or 

Democratic Services by Friday 25 June 2021. 

11 Cabinet Work Programme  

The Committee received and considered the report of the Head of Democratic Services, 

which gave Members the opportunity to comment on the Cabinet Work Programme 

published on 18 May 2021. 

It was noted that: 

Item 1 - approval of upgrade to West Oxfordshire's public space CCTV provision and 

monitoring arrangements was part of the committee’s work programme. 

Items 6 and 8 - options for the future use of the Witney Town Centre Shop and 

options for the future of 33A High Street, Burford (Visitor Information Centre) - the 

Chairman offered to discuss with the Chairman of Finance and Management Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee which would be the most appropriate scrutiny committee to consider 

these two items. 

 

RESOLVED: That the contents of the Cabinet Work Programme be noted. 

12 Members Questions  

There were no questions from Members. 

 

The Meeting closed at 7.32 pm 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 8



WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

Thursday 8 July 2021  

Report Number Agenda Item 8 

Subject Oxfordshire Plan Consultation Document 

Wards affected ALL 

Accountable member Cllr Jeff Haine, Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning 

Email: Jeff.Haine@westoxon.gov.uk 

Accountable officer Giles Hughes, Chief Executive 

Email: Giles.Hughes@westoxon.gov.uk 

Summary/Purpose To consider the approval of the Oxfordshire Plan consultation document 

which sets out a range of planning policy options and a series of spatial 

strategy options for Oxfordshire.  

When complete the Oxfordshire Plan will provide a high-level spatial 

planning framework for Oxfordshire up to 2050 and will be a statutory 

planning document supplementing Local Plans.  The Plan aims to be 

transformational and occupies new policy areas, such as on climate change, 

environmental betterment, health impacts and zero carbon transport.   It has 

now reached the Regulation 18 part 2 stage. 

Annexes Annex A - Evidence Reports being published alongside the consultation 

document at Reg 18 part 2 stage 

Annex B – Oxfordshire Plan Regulation 18 (Part 2) Consultation Document 

Recommendation/s That the Committee decides whether to express a view on the following 

recommendations to Cabinet: 

a) To approve the Regulation 18 (Part 2) consultation document for public

consultation as attached; and

b) To authorise the Chief Executive to make any necessary editorial corrections

and minor amendments to the documents, and to agree the final publication

style, in liaison with the Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and subject to

agreement with their counterparts in the other four partner Local Planning

Authorities.

Corporate priorities Climate Action: Leading the way in protecting and enhancing the 

environment by taking action locally on climate change and biodiversity 

Healthy Towns and Villages: Facilitating healthy lifestyles and better wellbeing 

for everyone. 

Item No. 8, Page 1 of 10

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



A Vibrant District Economy: Securing future economic success through 

supporting existing local businesses and attracting new businesses to deliver 

the economic ambitions of the Local Industrial Strategy. 

Strong Local Com
[...]
luded in the Q4 Performance Indicator report on a trial basis.  Benchmarking can be a 

useful tool for driving improvement; by comparing our performance with other similar 

organisations, we can start a discussion about what good performance might look like, and 

why there might be variations, as well as learning from other organisations about how they 

operate (process benchmarking). 

2.5. Two comparator groups that are commonly used to benchmark Councils’ performance are: 

all shire districts councils and CIPFA Nearest Neighbours (NN). Whilst performance 

benchmarking can be useful as a tool for driving improvement, it is important to remember 

that performance needs to be viewed within context i.e. a range of both internal and 

external factors contribute to the level of performance achieved; therefore benchmarks 

should be used as a ‘guide’ and as a starting point for discussion.  

2.6. The Commissioning Framework also sets out the relationship between Publica and the 

Council and their respective responsibilities. Publica’s Executive Director (Commissioning) 

is accountable to the Council for the services commissioned from Publica, and also for the 

services commissioned by Publica from third parties on behalf of the Council.  Publica must 

ensure that it provides the necessary information to the Council so it can assess whether 

the commissioned services are being delivered in accordance with the agreed quality and 

Page 1168



standard. The Council’s Chief Executive is responsible for reviewing and approving the 

information provided in this report prior to its publication.  

2.7. The Council’s Chief Executive has received a report on service performance, and he has 

assessed it in line with the high level Commissioning Statement. He has noted the progress 

that has been made to deliver the actions in the Council Plan as well the lower level of 

operational performance in Q4 as a result of the ongoing pandemic and its impact on 

resour
[...]
lting in
inaccurate advice being given. An apology was offered, and the
Grant Assessment Team processed the application as a matter of
urgency

II Upheld 5

31

P
age 1224



32

P
age 1225



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

8 July 2021 

Report Number Agenda Item 10 

Subject Committee Work Programme 2021/2022 

Wards affected All 

Accountable member Cllr Andrew Beaney Chairman Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 

Email: andrew.beaney@westoxon.gov.uk  

Accountable officer Democratic Services – democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk  

Summary/Purpose To provide the Committee with an update on the recent review of the 

Work Programme for 2021/2022. 

Annex Annex 1 – Work programme for 2021/22 

Recommendation That the Committee manages its 2021/2022 Work Programme and adds 

items which fall into their remit. 

Corporate priorities  1.1. To enable the Committee to review its Work Programme and support the 

Council’s priorities to protect the environment whilst supporting the local 

economy, to meet the current and future needs of residents and to provide 

efficient and value for money services, whilst delivering quality front line 

services. 

Key Decision 1.2. No 

Exempt 1.3. No 

Consultees/ 

Consultation 
1.4. None 

  

Page 1227

Agenda Item 10

mailto:andrew.beaney@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk


1. BACKGROUND 

1.1. At the Committee’s meeting in September 2020 it reviewed progress on its work 

programme for 2019/20 and agreed a programme for the remainder of 2020/21, 

having regard to the changes to the approach to scrutiny work adopted by Council 

on 22 October 2008. 

2. MAIN POINTS  

2.1. Attached at Annex 1 is the Work Programme for 2021/2022 for discussion and 

approval. 

2.2. Members are asked to note the following amendments and/or updates to the work 

programme since it was last discussed: 

 Consultation on the Oxfordshire Local Plan 

The papers for this item are not due to be published until after the dispatch of 

this agenda – we will circulate them separately as soon as we have them. 

 Housing Act and service update 

An All Member briefing has been organised for Monday 26th July 2021 and 

invitations will be sent out in due course.  Therefore, this item has been 

removed from the agenda for this month. 

 NHS Dental Service provision 

Following the last meeting officers requested an update from NHS England and 

have received a briefing note from Oxfordshire CCG (see attached appendix). 

 Report on preparation for the arrival of refugees from Afghanistan 

 

Following discussions with officers, we were advised that as a Council we have 

not received any formal communication relating to West Oxfordshire District 

Council’s involvement in the Afghan Resettlement Programme.  Gloucestershire 

County have been actively working on the programme for around a month and 

officers have provided a briefing note (see attached appendix). 
 

3. FINANCIAL AND LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

3.1. There are no financial or legal implications arising directly from this report. 

4. RISK ASSESSMENT 

4.1. Not applicable 

5. CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS  

5.1. Whilst there may be climate change implications arising from specific items within 

the Work Programme, there are none arising directly from this report. 

6. ALTERNATIVES/OPTIONS  

6.1. In accordance with the Constitution of the Council, Committee has the power to 

investigate any matters it considers relevant to its work area, and to make 

recommendations to the Council, the Executive or any other Committee or Sub-

Committee of the Council as it sees fit. 

7. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

7.1. None 

Page 1228



Economic and Social Committee – Work Programme 2021 / 2022 
 

 

 

8 July 2021 

 Title Format Lead Officer / Cabinet 

Member 

Next report / Anticipated 

Completion Date 

Comments 

1 Presentation by representatives of 

GLL Better (Greenwich Leisure 

Limited), the Council’s Leisure 

Services Provider. 

Presentation 

& Q&A 

Stuart Wilson / Councillor 

Mead & rep from GLL. 

Provisionally re-arranged 

from 27 May 2021  

To update on work before, 

during & after Covid. 

(previously an annual 

update).Slipped from 

January 2021. 

2 Consultation on the Oxfordshire 

Local Plan 

Report Oxfordshire Growth Board 8 July 2021 Papers published 2 July – 

will be circulated late for 

this meeting. 

3 Housing Act and service update Written 

report 

Jon Dearing  26 July 2021 All Member Briefing to be 

delivered 

4 Enforcement Powers in the Planning 

Act 

Verbal 

Update 

Jon Dearing / Councillors 

Davies & Haine 

8 July 2021 Update on enforcement 

rules and progress of work 

/ cases 

5 Council Priorities and service 

Performance Report – quarter 4 

Written 

report 

Giles Hughes / Michele Mead 8 July 2021  

6 Report on preparation for the arrival 

of refugees from Afghanistan 

Report Jon Dearing 8 July 2021 See Briefing Note attached 

 

  

P
age 1229



Economic and Social Committee – Work Programme 2021 / 2022 
 

 

 

16 September 2021 

 Title Format Lead Officer / Cabinet 

Member 

Next report / Anticipated 

Completion Date 

Comments 

1 REEMA North Site, Carterton update 

(Jon Wooden, Deputy Head Estates) 

Verbal 

Update 

Giles Hughes /  16 September Representative to attend 

the meeting 

2 Upgrade to WO public space CCTV 

provision & monitoring arrangements 

Verbal 

update 

Councillor MacRae / Andy 

Barge 

16 September   

3 Re-use of IT equipment Report Phil Martin 16 September  

 

Other Reports 

Report Title Frequency Reason 

Council Priorities and Service Performance 

Report 2020-21 Quarter One 

Quarterly Quarter 1 – September 2020 

Quarter 2 – tbc 

Quarter 3 – April 2021 

Quarter 4 – 8 July 2021 

Upgrade to WO public space CCTV 

provision & monitoring arrangeme
[...]
d Officers and 

GARAS. 

• Sue Pangbourne, Executive Director, Service Delivery is our representative at the 

SHP. 

• Paula Massey, Enabling Manager is the nominated coordinating Officer. 

• There are no specific decisions or actions needed from districts at this time. 

 

Page 1238



 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Thursday 8 July 

2021 

Report Number Agenda Item No. 11 

Subject Cabinet Work Programme 

Wards affected All 

Accountable 

members 

Michele Mead, Leader of the Council 

michele.mead@westoxon.gov.uk  

Accountable officer  Keith Butler Head of Democratic Services 

Tel: 01993 861521   Email: keith.butler@westoxon.gov.uk 

Summary/Purpose To give the Committee the opportunity to comment on the Cabinet Work 

Programme published on 22 June 2021. 

Annexes Annex 1 – Cabinet Work Programme published 22 June 2021. 

Recommendation That the Committee decides whether to express a view to Cabinet on 

relevant issues in the Work Programme for the period. 

Corporate priorities  1.1. To maintain and enhance West Oxfordshire as one of the best places to live, 

work and visit in Great Britain and to meet the current and future needs of 

residents. 

 

Key Decision 1.2. No 

Exempt 1.3. No 

Consultees/ 

Consultation 

1.4. None 

  

Page 1239

Agenda Item 11

mailto:michele.mead@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:keith.butler@westoxon.gov.uk


 

1. BACKGROUND 

1.1. The Cabinet Work Programme is produced on a monthly basis in accordance with 

the requirements of the Local Government Act 2000, the Council’s Constitution and 

the Regulations relating to publicity for Cabinet decisions that came into force on 

10 September 2012. The programme sets out the Cabinet’s work programme for 

the following three months, as applicable. 

1.2. The programme published on 22 June, covering the period to September 2021 is 

included in the Annex to this report, for comment. 

Minutes of the meeting


WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Record of Decisions of the meeting of the 

Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Held  at 6.30 pm on Thursday, 8 July 2021 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Councillor Andrew Beaney (Chairman), Councillor Andy Graham (Vice-Chair), 

Councillor Jake Acock, Councillor Jill Bull, Councillor Laetisia Carter, Councillor Owen 

Collins, Councillor Mark Johnson, Councillor Nick Leverton, Councillor Lysette Nicholls, 

Councillor Mathew Parkinson, Councillor Elizabeth Poskitt, Councillor Andrew Prosser, 

Councillor Dean Temple and Councillor Alex Wilson 

Officers:  Giles Hughes (Chief Executive) and Phil Shaw (Business Manager - Development 

Management) 

13 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2021 were approved and signed by the Chairman 

as a correct record. 

14 Apologies for Absence  

Councillor Temple substituted for Councillor Crossland. 

 

 

15 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

16 Participation of the Public  

There were no submissions from members of the public in accordance with the Council’s 

Rules of Procedure. 

17 Chairman's Announcements  

There were no Chairman’s announcements. 

18 Presentation from GLL Better  

Following a request from the Committee at a previous meeting, a presentation was given by 

GLL Better (Greenwich Leisure Ltd), the Council’s Leisure Services provider. Mr John Busby 

and Mr John Amatt from GLL gave a slide presentation to the members and it was agreed that 

a copy would be circulated to Members after the meeting 

The presentation was received well by all members and the Chair thanked GLL for their 

contributions during the height of the Covid crisis. 

Councillor Carter stated that GLL had been a lifeline to people in Chipping Norton, and that 

they should be proud of their staff. 

A general discussion was held on the GLL presentation where the following topics were 

raised, noted and discussed: 

 Carterton football pitches and grounds – Plans were in place for improvements, a local 

nominated grounds communicator was also in place. 



Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

08/July2021 

 Swimming pools were due to open from 23rd July 2021 

 Discussion of inclusivity for access to the swimming pools, which included water 

temperature management to enable this service, as swimming pool heating systems 

aged   

 Retention of ‘trickle feed entry’ as public liked this approach and it enabled centres to 

manage the flow of people 

 More Pilates and yoga sessions were desired 

 Future plans were being looked at in case of further lockdowns 

 Workforce reviews, currently full staffing levels 

 Energy action plan and investment in upkeep of centres 

 Income from clubs were now being closely managed 

 

Having received the presentation and having debated the issue, the Chairman thanked the 

representatives from GLL for attending and answering queries from the Committee. 

 

The Committee  

 

Resolved that the presentation be noted. 

19 Enforcement Update  

Members received a verbal update from the Business Manager – Development Management, 

on the current workload and initiatives within the Planning and Enforcement teams. 

A summary of the update was as follows: 

• A 46% increase in planning applications this year, had resulted in a pressured 

workforce 

• There were less staff to manage applications – a current review was in place on staff 

retention and recruitment, and proposal on re-introduction of grading structure, 

retention of junior staff, to enable them to grow into senior positions, was a 

future aim 

• 30% of workload currently being focussed on as a priority 

• 70% of workload to be managed by new workflow initiatives 

• Length of time to manage cases had increased due to Covid restrictions 

• Implementation of shared investigators resulting in less site visits 

• Implemented a building management investigator to monitor construction sites in the 

field, this had reduced the numbers of complaints received 

• Lead times at courts were very lengthy, officers were working with applicants to 

negotiate  and try to avoid court routes 

 

The update was greatly appreciated by all members and Mr Shaw was thanked for attending. 

Members wanted the staff to be aware that they were very aware of the current increased 

workload they were faced with, especially with the limited staff available. Members wished to 

be supportive of the initiatives in place to address the situation and  

 

Resolved that the update is noted. 



Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

08/July2021 

20 Oxfordshire Plan Consultation Document  

Members received a report from the Chief Executive which asked Members to consider the 

approval of the Oxfordshire Plan consultation document.  This set out a range of planning 

policy options and a series of spatial strategy options for Oxfordshire.   

 

When complete, the Plan would provide a high level spatial planning framework up to 2050 

and would be statutory planning document, supplementing Local Plans.  Members were asked 

to express a view on the recommendations due to be considered at Cabinet on 21 July 2021.  

The Chief Executive, Giles Hughes introduced the report. 

Mr Hughes advised that, as the lead senior officer for Oxfordshire, he would work on delivery 

of the Plan with colleagues across the Oxfordshire Councils. Councillor Haine also sat on the 

Oxfordshire Plan Advisory Group, alongside fellow Cabinet Members from the other 

Oxfordshire Councils. He explained that this was an ambitious project for a long term view, 

and was a notable national piece of work, which had government funding. The Plan was a draft 

consultation document, looking at options and no key decisions had been made as yet. 

Requirement at this stage was to obtain approval to consult on the plan and its options. There 

would be a ten week consultation process, due to start at the end of July, with on-line 

webinars being delivered. Libraries would also provide accessibility for the public to view the 

document. 

The Chairman suggested that he would go through the document page by page with 

Councillors indicating when they had feedback or comments, or if a section required further 

discussion  

During consideration of the document, the following key items were noted and discussed: 

• Final consultation document needed editorial context reviewed to ensure clarity, 

especially maps and pictorial content  

• Last review in 1977 resulted in boundary and county changes, affecting political local 

seats and national seats 

• Clarification was required on the tight timeframes already agreed by programme team 

• Councils had different targets for Climate emergency and there was a need to work 

across Councils to work more closely together to develop a future plan 

• Offsetting framework mentioned, clarity of the framework would be useful 

• Light pollution, requirement to protect areas of Dark Skies 

• Biodiversity net gain, definition required 

• Appropriate terminology for Traveller and Gypsy communities 

• Document should not be generic on inclusivity when looking at disability housing needs 

• Document needed to reflect housing needs for younger people as well as older people  

• Seemed to have been written towards older people, did not reflect preschool, 

apprenticeships or post 16 education 

• Live work units, plan is strategic  

 

Having considered the report and discussed the content, it was agreed that the Chief 

Executive would take into account their comments when the final publication style, editorial 

corrections and minor amendments were made. 

 



Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

08/July2021 

Therefore, the Committee 

 

Resolved that their comments be forwarded to the Cabinet for consideration. 

21 Council Priorities and Service Performance Report - Quarter 4  

The committee considered a report from the Chief Executive which provided details of the 

Council’s service performance during Quarter 4.  

A description of the Performance Management Framework and Performance Reporting was 

provided at section 2 of the report and advised of the six key strands of information now 

being focused on.  The report also explained the Commissioning Framework and set out the 

relationship between Publica and the Council, along with their respective responsibilities. 

 

The Chief Executive had received the report and had noted the progress made, whilst being 

mindful of the impact of the ongoing pandemic.  Section 2.7 of the report highlighted the key 

issues experienced by the Council and its officers in that time. 

 

Members considered the content of the report and discussed the various challenges 

encountered.  It was noted that Planning applications had increased by 46% this year and this 

was reflected in the report. 

 

Having considered the report, and having heard from the officers present, the Committee 

 

Resolved that the report is noted. 

22 Committee Work Programme  

The Committee received and considered the report which gave members the opportunity to 

comment on the recent of the Work Programme for 2021/2022. 

 

Following discussions, it was noted that: 

 

An invitation was due to be extended to the Police to attend the next Committee meeting and 

give a verbal update. Members were encouraged to submit questions to the Chairman and 

Democratic Services by mid-August. 

 

An invitation was due to be extended to Cottsway Housing Association to attend Committee 

meeting and give a verbal update. Members were keen to invite WODC Housing Associations 

to attend future Committee meetings, starting with Cottsway, followed by others at later 

dates throughout the year. 

 

NHS Dental Service provision - Following the last briefing note from Oxfordshire CCG, 

officers had requested a further update on how the Council would address the NHS Dental 

practice shortfall. 



Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

08/July2021 

 

The report on the preparation for the arrival of refugees from Afghanistan - Following last 

month’s briefing note, Officers were informed that a further detailed briefing note was due to 

be issued in September. 

 

Resolved that the updates be noted. 

 

23 Cabinet Work Programme  

The Committee received and considered the report of the Head of the Democratic Services, 

which gave Members the opportunity to comment on the Cabinet Work Programme 

published on 18 May 2021. 

 

During discussions it was noted that: 

 

Upgrade to WO public space CCTV provision & monitoring arrangements - Members agreed 

to hold a pre-meeting one week before 16 September 2021meeting, if required, to review the 

report and receive an update because this item was due to be considered by Cabinet on 15 

September 2021. 

24 Members Questions  

Councillor Leverton wanted it noted that the Oxfordshire Plan was a long document to 

review. It was suggested that if there was a long report to review in the future, it could 

warrant a separate meeting.   All members were in agreement. 

 

The Meeting closed at 9.40 pm 

 

CHAIRMAN 


